

AMENDMENT TWO TO MASTER SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SUPPORT AGREEMENT (MSLA) BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WA AND ASIX, Inc. ORIGINALLY DATED DECEMBER 16, 1998, AMENDED ON JANUARY 11, 2002.

This second Amendment # WA11807SC, dated January 23, 2007, amends the MSLA between Snohomish County and ASIX Inc. (Now owned by Manatron, Inc.)

WHEREAS, ASIX, Inc. is providing software maintenance services in accordance with terms defined in the MSLA and Appendix A lists the applicable software licensed as of the date the contract was approved. Snohomish County has purchased license rights to additional software products that are currently not identified on the Appendix A of the MSLA.

Snohomish County and ASIX, Inc. have agreed to update the MSLA to add software products to the contract as shown in the attached Appendix A.

Therefore, Snohomish County and ASIX agree to amend the MSLA as follows.

## MSLA – Appendix A

## Replace with attached revised Appendix A

Except as expressly amended in this Amendment Two, the terms and conditions of the original MSLA shall remain in full force and effect.

Provisions for support of the newly licensed software, Ascend eFile for Personal Property will not include the benefits outlined in Appendix C of the MSLA and will be limited to "bug fixes" only.

In Witness Hereof, Snohomish County and Manatron, Inc. have caused this Amendment One to be executed on April 1012007.

By:

PETER B. CAMP
Executive Director

Manatron, Inc.

By:

Name & Title: John R. Hansen, Director of Contracts

Snohomish County

Approved as to form

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Prosecuting Attorney's Office



# <u>APPENDIX A: SOFTWARE LICENSED, DESIGNATED COMPUTER(S):</u> Software Licensed (Statement of Product):

T) (TI' ) ( 1 1				
Run-Time Modules	Source Code	Number of	ITEM	
	Modules	Users		
AS-AM-R2.1	AS-AM-S2.1	Unlimited	Ascend Assessor Functions Module V. 2.1	
AS-TM-R2.1	AS-TM-S2.1	Unlimited	Ascend Treasurer Functions Module V. 2.1	
AS-Invest-R2.1	AS-Invest-S2.1	Unlimited	Ascend Investment module V.2.1	
AS-Refund-R2.1	AS-Refund-R2.1	Unlimited	Ascend Refund Check Generator V2.1	
AS-Map-R1.0	AS-Map-R1.0	Unlimited	AscendMap Module V1.0	
NewEra		100	NewEra Client Software	
Ascend eFile		Unlimited	Manatron Ascend eFile for Personal Property	
			A	
			1	
Designated Compa	iter(s): Includes A	ll Personal C	omputers and/or Workstations	
networked to the S				
Manufacturer:		Mo	odel #:	
			de Name:	
INFORMIX-OnLine Version Number: INFORMIX-NewEra Version Number:				

Address of Designated Computer Site:\_\_\_\_\_



January 23, 2007

Ms. Linda Hjelle Deputy Assessor Snohomish County 3000 Rockefeller Avenue Everett, WA 98201

Customer	Work	Order #:	

Dear Linda:

Per our discussions, this work order is submitted for the implementation of Ascend eFile at Snohomish County. Also accompanying this work order is an amendment to the County's software license agreement to add eFile as a licensed module.

Snohomish County, WA authorizes ASIX/Manatron, Inc. to perform the following services:

ASIX will install a web-based personal property filling application (Manatron Ascend eFile) as previously demonstrated to the County. eFile is compatible with the County's Ascend Assessment Administration and tax application. ASIX will assist with testing of the application on the County's site and will provide training and user documentation as to its use. All related services will be provided via the County's VPN connection already in place with ASIX, as well as by phone. No travel is required for this work.

With reasonable notice and based upon availability, County staff will be made available to assist in testing of the application within the County's business environment.

#### Fees

Snohomish County will be billed a total of \$21,300 as follows:

\$15,000 for eFile Software

\$5,000 for implementation services

\$1,320 for Washington State Sales Tax (King County 8.8% of the cost of the software.)

### TOTAL: \$21,320.00

Annual software maintenance, as described in the County's MSLA and associated addendums, is priced at \$1500 annually and will be billed upon acceptance by County (prorated to the County's annual billing cycle).

SIGNATURE:

Signature and Title

Printed Name and Title

JOHN HARTWIG,

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Work Order # WA11907SC

page 1 of 1 J.W.